

No. 09-60925

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAN HUGHES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi, No. 08-cv-00079, Hon. Keith Starrett, U.S.D.J.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Donald James Blackwood, Jr.
Lindsey McGee Turk
Copeland, Cook, Taylor & Bush, P.A.
600 Concourse, Suite 100
1076 Highland Colony Parkway
P.O. Box 6020
Ridgeland, MS 39158-6020
(601) 856-7200

February 12, 2010

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Jan Hughes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS	2
A. Nature and Course of the Proceedings	2
B. Background and Facts	4
1. Federal Medical Device Regulation Under the MDA	4
2. Boston Scientific’s Hydro ThermAblator.....	7
3. Ms. Hughes’s Injuries	10
4. The Lawsuit and the District Court’s Decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of Review.....	17
II. Ms. Hughes’s State-Law Tort Claims Are Not Preempted to the Extent That They Are Based on Conduct by Boston Scientific That Violated MDA Requirements	18
A. The MDA Does Not Preempt State-Law Tort Claims That Parallel Requirements Imposed by Federal Law.	18

B.	Ms. Hughes’s Claims Based on Boston Scientific’s Failure to Report Adverse Incidents Are Not Preempted Because They Are Based on State-Law Duties That Parallel Federal Requirements Under the MDA..	28
III.	Ms. Hughes’s Claims Do Not Fall Within the Implied Preemption Doctrine of <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff’s Legal Committee</i>	37
IV.	The District Court’s Misconstruction of Both Section 360k(a) and the <i>Buckman</i> Implied Preemption Doctrine Improperly Expands the Reach of <i>Riegel</i> and Deprives Injured Plaintiffs of Remedies in Derogation of the Presumption Against Preemption.	44
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Accu-Fab & Constr., Inc. v. Ladner</i> , 778 So. 2d 766 (Miss. 2001).....	29
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	47, 48
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	22, 23, 24, 27, 35, 44, 45, 49
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2827954 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2009)	34
<i>Bennett v. Madakasira</i> , 821 So. 2d 794 (Miss. 2002).....	28
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	41
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	36
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d by an equally divided</i> <i>Court, Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008).....	41, 42
<i>Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 22337 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2010)	17, 36, 47

<i>Gomez v. St. Jude Med. Daig Div. Inc.,</i> 442 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006)	17, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 2007 WL 1725289 (D. Minn. June 12, 2007)	32, 40, 41
<i>King v. Danek Med., Inc.,</i> 37 S.W.3d 429 (Tenn. App. 2000)	36
<i>Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham,</i> 583 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	41
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.,</i> 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001)	24, 25, 26, 27, 33
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Implantable Defibrillators Litig.,</i> 465 F. Supp. 2d 886 (2006)	32, 41, 46
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U. S. 218 (1947)	48
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 312, 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stamps v. Collagen Corp.,</i> 984 F.2d 1416 (5th Cir.1993)	24
<i>Sumrall v. Mississippi Power Co.,</i> 693 So. 2d 359 (Miss. 1997).....	29
<i>Swayze v. McNeil Labs., Inc.,</i> 807 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.,</i> 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	28

Thomas v. McDonald,
667 So. 2d 594 (Miss. 1995).....29

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....47, 48

Wyeth Labs., Inc. v. Fortenberry,
530 So. 2d 688 (Miss. 1988).....28

Statutes and Regulations:

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)22

Medical Device Amendments of 1976 (MDA), 21 U.S.C. § 360c *et seq.*2

 § 360c(a)(1)(C)4

 § 360k(a)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)1

 § 1441(a)1

 § 1441(b)1

21 C.F.R. § 803.35

 § 803.95, 37

 § 803.50(a)5

 § 808.1(d)18

 § 808.1(d)(2)18, 20

 § 814.82(a)(9)8

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)2

26(a)(1)(C).....2

Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-1-63(a)(i)(2).....28

§ 11-1-63(c)(i)28

§ 11-1-63(c)(ii)28

§ 71-1-1(f).....29

Other:

Office of Inspector General, Department of Health & Human
Services, *Adverse Event Reporting for Medical Devices*
(2009), [http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-01-08-
00110.pdf](http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-01-08-00110.pdf)37
